### SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :26.3.2014

COURT NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 (in Both the Matters)

(Application for Vacation of order dated 28-2-2013)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 884 AND 980 OF 2010 AND

## INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOs. 5-6

(Application for Vacation of order dated 28-2-2013)

ΙN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9003-9004 OF 2011

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

.... Appellant

BSES Rajdhani Power Limited & Ors.

.... Respondents

#### OFFICE REPORT

The I.A. No. 7 & 5-6(applications for vacation of order dated 28-2-2013) in all appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07-02-2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"W.P.(C) NO.104/2014 & W.P.(C) NO.105/2014 Issue notice.

Dasti process, in addition, is permitted.

Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondents Nos. 11, 12 and 13 and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Let counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondents be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within one week thereafter.

# <u>I.A. NO.7 IN C.A. NO.884/2010, I.A. NO.7 IN C.A. NO.980/2010 AND</u> I.A. NOS. 5-6 IN C.A. NOS. 9003-9004/2011

List the application(s) along with the main appeal(s).

List all the appeals and the writ petitions for final disposal on 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 at 10.30 a.m. as Item No.1.

-2/-

In the meantime, the applicant(s) will pay Rs.50 crores (Rupees Fifty crores) within a period of two weeks from today on account of amount demanded by NTPC.

There shall be no disconnection in the supply of electricity till the next date of hearing, i.e. 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2014."

It is submitted that Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, counsel for respondent No. 1 has on  $6^{\rm th}$  March, 2014 filed counter affidavit in Civil Appeal Nos. 9303-9305 of 2012(copy of the same is placed with main civil appeal paper books)

The applications alongwith the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 24TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocate

Mr. Suresh A. Shroff & Co., Advocate

Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR